Net financial derivative liabilities 68 3,329 (976) (1,230)

Employee benefits (8,913) (9,280) (8,055) (8,386)

Other assets/liabilities (96,206) (101,904) (76,309) (84,980)

Net invested capital 1,094,904 1,114,027 1,187,950 1,181,658

Financed by:

Net financial liabilities 542,056 543,964 568,527 575,087

Cash and cash equivalents (80,032) (74,597) (79,478) (103,470)

Net financial indebtedness 462,024 469,367 489,049 471,617

Consolidated equity 632,880 644,660 698,901 710,041

Sources of financing 1,094,904 1,114,027 1,187,950 1,181,658

27

Balance Sheet (1)

(1)
Million Euro

€m DEC 2022 MAR 2023

Cash and cash equivalents (79) (103)

FRSSN - 2028 500 500

RCF - -

Other net debt (*) 69 75

Net financial Debt 489 472

Net leverage

(Net financial Debt / adj EBITDA PF
2.9x 2.7x

28

(*)
Other debt refers to (i) interest payable, (ii) bilateral lines, (iii) amortized cost accounting adjustment, (iv) financial lease under the principles of IFRS16, (v) financial assets, (vi) indebtedness vs Labrenta previous shareholder, (vii) put option vs NCI and (viii)

fair value market warrant

Pro-forma Capital Structure (1) and Net Leverage

(1)
Million Euro

€m DEC 2022 MAR 2023

FRSSN - 2028 500 500.0

RCF - -

Accrued exp. on FRSSN and RCF 1 5

Total other bank loans 8 9

Total gross bank debt 509 514

Transaction costs (14) (14)

Total net bank debt 495 500

Leasing as per IFRS 16 accounting 21 21

Cash and cash equivalents (79) (103)

Financial assets (1) (1)

Net debt relating to operating activities 436 417

M&A Labrenta - Indebtedness vs previous shareholder 20 20

M&A Labrenta - warranty price adj (2) (2)

Liabilities vs minorities (put options) 35 36

Total reported Net financial debt 489 472

Senior Secured Net Leverage Ratio

(Bond+accrued interest on bond - cash) / adj EBITDA PF
2.5x 2.3x

Entity Issue date Maturity Type Currency Coupon
March 31, 2023

€ million
As % of total

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Senior Bond EUR 3.25% 500.0 97%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Revolving Credit Facility EUR Euribor 3M + 1.75% - 0%

Labrenta n.a. n.a. Bank loan EUR n.a. 7.1 1%

Guala Closures Mexico 2017 2023 Bank loan USD / MXP n.a. 1.2 0%

Accrued interests 2021 2022 Interests EUR n.a. 4.9 1%

Other n.a. 0.6 0%

Total gross bank debt 513.7 100%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Transaction costs on BOND and RCF EUR n.a. (13.5)

Total net bank debt 500.2

99%

1%

Breakdown by COUPON

FIXED FLOATING

98%

2%

Breakdown by Currency

EUR OTHER

29

Financial Debt Details (1)

Breakdown by COUPONBreakdown by Currency

(1)
Million Euro

(Thousands of €) 1Q 1Q

2022 2023

A) Opening net financial indebtedness (462,024) (489,049)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 25,817 43,220

Net (Gains) / losses on disposals of fixed assets (60) (87)

Variation:

  Receivables, payables and inventories (23,151) 3,048

  Other operating items 11,661 942